ordinary resolutions will be proposed to approve the proposed grant of the New General Mandate.

A form of proxy for use at the SGM is also enclosed with this circular. To be valid, the enclosed

form of proxy, together with any power of attorney or other authority under which it is signed must

be completed in accordance with the instructions printed thereon and delivered to the Hong Kong

branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Tricor Tengis Limited, at 26/F., Tesbury

Centre, 28 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong as soon as possible but in any event not less

than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the SGM or any adjourned meeting. The

completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude you from attending and voting at the

SGM or any adjourned meeting in person if you so wish.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at (i) the Latest

Practicable Date and (ii) the date upon the full utilisation of the New General Mandate:

	 As at the date of	 Upon full utilisation of
	 the Latest Practicable Date	 the New General Mandate
	 (No. of Shares)		 %		 (No. of Shares)		 %

General Nice Resources

  (Hong Kong) Limited

  and its concert parties	 278,376,383		 28.09		 278,376,383		 23.40

Lau Yu (Note 1)	 7,042,000		 0.71		 7,042,000		 0.59

Li Xiao Juan (Note 2)	 630,000		 0.06		 630,000		 0.05

Existing Public

  Shareholders	 705,189,520		 71.14		 705,189,520		 59.29

Shares issued under the

  New General Mandate	 –		 –		 198,247,580		 16.67

Total	 991,237,903		 100.00		 1,189,485,483		 100.00

- � -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Assuming that (i) the refreshment of the Current General Mandate is approved at the SGM; (ii)

no Shares will be repurchased and no new Shares will be issued from the Latest Practicable Date up to

the date of the SGM (both dates inclusive); and (iii) upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate,

198,247,580 Shares are to be issued, which represents approximately 20% of the existing issued share

capital as at the Latest Practicable Date and approximately 16.67% of the enlarged issued share capital

of the Company after allotment and issue of the 198,247,580 Shares, the aggregate shareholding of

[…]

financial market improves and suitable opportunities arise.

Without the renewal of the New General Mandate, any further equity issue by the Company in
excess of the limit of the Current General Mandate will require specific approval from Shareholders
at general meeting. The extra time taken for holding the general meeting to obtain the specific
Shareholders’ approval and the uncertainty as to the voting results may hinder the Company’s ability to
grasp suitable investment opportunities, and defer potential investors from subscribing new Shares.

In light of the aforesaid, we consider it would be in the interest of the Company to obtain
approval for the New General Mandate from the Independent Shareholders.

3.	P otential dilution to Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date
and the potential dilution effect upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate assuming no other
changes to the issued share capital of the Company:

		  Upon full
	A s at the Latest	 utilisation of the New
Shareholders	P racticable date	 General Mandate
	 Number of		 		 Number of
	 Shares		 %		 Shares		 %

General Nice Resources
  (Hong Kong) Limited and
  its concert parties	 278,376,383		 28.09		 278,376,383		 23.40
Mr. Lau Yu	 7,042,000		 0.71		 7,042,000		 0.59
Ms. Li Xiao Juan	 630,000		 0.06		 630,000		 0.05
Existing Public Shareholders	 705,189,520		 71.14		 705,189,520		 59.29
Shares issued under the
  New General Mandate	 –		 –		 198,247,580		 16.67

Total	 991,237,903		 100.00		 1,189,485,483		 100.00

- 13 -

Letter from the Independent Financial Adviser

The issue of the new Shares under the New General Mandate would be dilutive to the percentage

shareholding of the existing Shareholders as to a maximum of 16.67%. All Shareholders will be

affected to the same extent as long as the new Shares to be issued under the New General Mandate

are to third parties other than the existing Shareholders.

In view of the benefits of the New General Mandate (i) allows the Company to raise capital

by allotment and issuance of new Shares before the next annual general meeting; (ii) provides more